### TOWNSHIP OF PEMBERTON ORDINANCE NO. 16–2024

### AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF PEMBERTON, AMENDING CHAPTER 182, "VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC, SECTION 38, "SCHEDULE H" TO AMEND SIGNAGE AND TRAFFIC CONTROL AT THE INTERSECTION OF NEW YORK ROAD AND TENNESSEE TRAIL

WHEREAS, the Township Engineer, ARH Associates ("ARH"), evaluated the need for stop signs at the intersection of New York Road and Tennessee Trail (the "Intersection"), adjacent to the Presidential Lakes Firehouse & Recreation Center and Orion Branch Park; and

**WHEREAS**, ARH issued its findings and recommendations in a Memorandum dated September 16, 2022; and

**WHEREAS**, ARH has determined that certain changes to the signage and traffic control at the Intersection would improve motorist, pedestrian, and cyclist safety; and

**WHEREAS**, the Township has determined that adopting ARH's recommendations would make the Intersection safer for motorists, pedestrians, and cyclists.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED**, by the Township Council of the Township of Pemberton, County of Burlington, and State of New Jersey that it hereby amends Chapter 182, "Vehicles and Traffic, Article XII Schedules, Section 182-38, Schedule H-Stop Intersections of the Township Code as follows:

Intersection	Stop Sign Installed on
<u>Tennessee Trail and New York</u> Road	<u>Tennessee Trail at New York Road – both sides</u> <sup>1</sup>
	<u>New York Road at Tennessee Trail – both sides</u>
	•

**BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED**, that this ordinance shall take effect upon passage and publication in accordance with applicable law.

# PEMBERTON TOWNSHIP COUNCIL

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Editor's note: the stops signs are existing and are being codified herein.

## TOWNSHIP OF PEMBERTON ORDINANCE NO. 16–2024

## NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

### AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF PEMBERTON, AMENDING CHAPTER 182, "VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC, SECTION 38, "SCHEDULE H" TO AMEND SIGNAGE AND TRAFFIC CONTROL AT THE INTERSECTION OF NEW YORK ROAD AND TENNESSEE TRAIL

The foregoing Ordinance was introduced and passed on first reading by the governing body of Pemberton Township at a meeting held on April 3, 2024 and will be considered for final passage after a public hearing at a meeting of the said governing body to be held on April 17, 2024, at the Pemberton Township Municipal Building, 500 Pemberton-Browns Mills Road, Pemberton, New Jersey, at 6:30 p.m. prevailing time, at which time any interested member of the public may comment on said Ordinance. During the week prior to and up to and including the date of such meeting or further consideration, copies of said Ordinance in its entirety may be obtained from the Township Clerk.

ATTEST: Amy P. Cosnoskí AMY P. COSNOSKI, RMC, TOWNSHIP CLERK